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O,A.No.  ~43/95
Misc,Petn.
~ C.P. Ne.
R.Appl: ,
Shri Padam Chand Jain APPLICANT'S
. ¥rs,
O‘O.[.J?}?r.}‘.of‘.Il:}(.j}?.%.(l).t'l:l(:{\s..‘.C.....‘. RﬁmNDEI\TT'S
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OFFICE NOLE T DATE ORDER
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21,3.95 Hentioned for urgency in the matter,
1 Mr., R.C. Das, learned advocate for the
applicant,

lir. R.C.Das states that it does not

appear that the applicant has not been

relieved so far from the present post.

His prayer is to sfay the transfer order

in the promotional post to Anantapur wde
‘ Annexure V dated 15,2,95 till the disposal

of his representation submitted on 21.2,05

Annexure VII,

We would therefore direct the respondents
to consider and decide the representation

- s ed M el e e ew i e

of the applicant as early as possible and

in the meantime if the applicant has not

so far been relieved, consider whether

he may not be relieved till his represen-
tation is disposed of, Having regard to

the& nature of the reliefs scught the appli-
cation could be sonsidered as prematurec
and any grievance if arises after a decisior
oM his representation is taken that would

:
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?1.3.9@ afford the actual cause of action to

the applicant which he will be at

.liberty to pursue in accordance with

law. An application merely for the :

purpose cf interim relief would not

ordinarily be entertained. The applicant

ought to have requested the respondents

~ to stay the transfer pending disposal

o of his repros%?ta+1on and Tribunal v
weu;d—ne%—%he;einre-be interfexting in

. \such matters. However, since the appli-
cant has actually filed @ representation

v and it is pending the above direction

" . is made to the respondents. Subject
'theretO'the application is summarily
-rejected with the liberty to file &

‘_fresh application if necessary after;
the representation is disposed of or £~
Q:ggzggApending for the requisite
period under Section 21 of the Adminis-
trative Tribunals Act and—then theresf

after., Copy of the order be supplied
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> M. G sharma, Addl. C.G.S.C. seeks
to appear for the respondents,However
he says he.will have to obtain instruc-
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Qéhgfrqg” . ! i arises<fer,The request of the learned. N
‘”ﬁf&f gqg a;a&é_.aééf' © f Addl. C.G.S.C. is noted. #r. Sharma is

i { ! i -~ . ’
Qd'chs,yﬁ@4iuw/ 4 ol ‘E : requested to file his memo of appearancef
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH ¢ ¢ . ' -

"IN THE MATTER oF

An spplication under Section 14 of the’

Central Administrative Tribunal Act,1985;

. '_ﬂmbég

Iy THE MATTER_OF
| Shri Padsm Chand Jain
son of Shri G.C.Jain

. Biswanath Chariali,

District ¢ Sonitpur, Assam

" eeees RPPLICANT.

- VERSUS~

1; Union of India,
represented by the Joint Secretary,
Ministry oé Agriculture |

-~ (Department of Agriculture & Cooperative).

Krishi Bhawan, New.Delhi

é. The Diréqtor, Faiﬁ Naéhinary
Training and Testing Institute, -
Bisuanath Chariali, Sonitpur District,
Assam.

es e Contd. *e g
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3. Under Secretary to the Government of India
Ministry of Agriculture
Department of Rgri & Coopn.,
New Delhi

esso RESFONDENTS,

DETAILS GF THE APPLICANT

1. Particulars of the appiicants :

(i) Name of the applicant ¢ Shri Padam Chand Jain

[ 1]

(ii) Father's name Shri G.C.Jain

(iii) Age of the applicant ¢ 50 years

-(iv)Designation and parti- Assistant Engineer(T)

. eulars of the Office ° FMTTI Biswanath Chariali,
(Name and Station)in  Dist. Sonitpur,Assam, in
which employed before the Office of the Director,
ceasing to be in service - FMIT Institute,

Biswanath Chariali.

2., Particulars of the respondents ¢

(i) Name of the Respondents $1. Union of India represen-

ted by the Jt,Secretary,
Govt. of India,Ministry of
Agriculture (Deptt.of Agri

& Coopn) ,Krishi Bhawan,
New Delhi-110001,

2. Director, Farm Machiner
Training and Testing Ins-
titute,Bisvanath Chariali
District Sonitpur,Rssam

3, Under Sacretary to the
Govt. of India,Ministry of
Agriculture(Deptt of Agri
& Coopn) Krishi Bhawan,

New Belhi-110001,



a,

.

Office address of Respondents:

(f) Office address for Respondent No.1 is same
as given in Item No.1 above

(ii) Office address for Respondent No.2 is same
as given in item No.2 bove

(iii)ﬂffice address for Respondent No,3 is same as
given in Item No.3 gabove.

(ivj Rddress for service of notice - As mentioned abovs.

Particulars of orders against which the application
is made ¢
The application is made against the following orders -

(i) Order dated 15.2.95

(ii)passed by the authority and communicated by

the Under Secretary to the Govt of India,Ministry
of Agriculture (Department of Agriculture & Coopn)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

Subject in brief s

(2) That your applicant begs to state that he was

appointed as Draftman in the Central Farm Machinery

Training and Testing Institute, Budni (N;P.) on 4,9,70,

(b) That thereafter long long after his initial

appointment he was promoted to the post of Technical

Assistant in the said Institute and worked till 4.6.91

upto the full satisfaction of the authority concerned

and also without any blemishes,

L 28 N 4



(c) That your applicant begs to state that

the competent authority was again pleased to
promote and appoint your petitioner as Assistant
Engineer (Testing) on purely adhoc basis and
posted at North Eastern Region Farm Machinery
Training and Testing Institute, Biswanath Chariali
District Sonitpur (Assam with effect from 4.6.91
and for a period upto 29,2.92 or until further
orders whichever is earlier vide Notification
No,9=18/90=MY( Admn) Government.of India,Ministry
of Agriculture dated September; 1991 and your
petitioner was relieved of his duties from the
Institute in the afterncon of 31.5.891 to take up
his new assignment as Assistant Engineer (Testing)
at North Eastern Region Farm Machinery Traininé_and
Teéting Institute, Biswanath Chariali,Sonitpur

Assam after availing joining time,

(d) That your applicamt begs to state that

after completion of one year of.sarvice at Bisugnath
Chariali, Assam your petitioner submitted a
representation on 11.5.92 requesting the authority
to revert your petitioner to the post of Technical
Assistant with barent department,‘i.e., Central

Farm Machinery Training & Testing Institute,

e s 5
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Budni (N;P;) on the ground of his family troubles
and ill health, But the competent authority without
considering his aforesaid representation extended

his service with effect from 1.3.92 to 28.2,93,

(o) That your applicant begs to state that he
again submitted a representation on 29,1,93 to the
competent authority for reversion to the post of
Technical Assistant with the parent department

st Budhi (M.P.) on the ground of ill health,Ehik
climatic condition and family troubles, But in reply
to his representation the Director of the said
Institute intimated your petitioner vide lstter
No.2-7 91 dtd 31.,8,92 that his representation has
been considered by the Ministry and as soon as a
suitable substitute is selected his request for
#re-patriation will be reconsidered, But a considerable

-time has elapsed without any effect.

(f) That your applicant begs to state that on
the recommendation of the D.P.C, (Group 'B') of the
Department of Agril and Coopn held on 13.12.94,

the Joint Secretary (machinery}‘uas pleased to

promote and appoint your petitioner as Assistant

LK N J 6
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Engineerl(Testing) on officiating promotion

basis vide order No,6-8/93 MY9A dmn) dated
15.2.95, Govt, of India, Ministry of Agriculture
and posted at Anantapur (A;P;} and communicated
by the Under Secretary to the Govemment of India,
Ministry of Agriculture,Department of Agriculture
and Coopn, ignoring the representaﬁion submitted
to the,aUthmrity.by your petitioner and letter
No.2-7/01 dated 31.8.92 issued by the Director

-( Annexure-V) .

-(g) .~ That your applicant begs to state that
shile he‘was expecting of posting in the parent
department - Central Farm Machinery Training &
Testing Institute, Budni (MP.) he has been trans-
ferred on officiating promotion basis as Assistant
Engineer (Testing) to Angntapur (A.P.), inspite

of several representations for transfer to the
parent department at Budni (M;P.} on the grounds
of 111 health, climatic condition and family

troubles,

6. Jurisdiction gf'thg Tfibqu;':

" The applicant declares& that the subject
matter of the order against which the petitioner
wants redressal is within the jurisdiction of this

Tribunzl,



7. L imitstion $

The applicant further declares that the
application is within the peried of limitation
prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative

Tribunal Act, 1985,

8. Facts of the case ¢

(1) That your petitioner begs to state
that he was appointed as Draftman in the Central
Farm Machinary Training and Testing Institute,
Budhni (M.P.) and after rendering faithful and
sincere service to the Institute without any
blemish and he was promoted to the post of
Technical Assistant in the said Institute and

worked till 4,.6.91.

(II) That your petitioner begs to state
that he was again transferred and posted as
Assistant ﬁngineer (Testing) on purely adhoc
basis at North Easstern Region Farm Machinery
Training snd Testing Inétitute; Bisyanath Chariali
District Sonitpur, Assa for a period upto
29.2.92 or until further orders whichever is

earlier vide Notification No.S-18/90-MY(&dmn)

L IR N ] B
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Govt of India, Ministry of Agriculture dated
September, 1991 and afeordingly he was relleved

of his duties from the Institute on 31.5.91 to

join hls.new assignment as Assistant Engineer (Testingg
at North Eastern Region Farm Machinery Training

and Testing)InstitUté, Biswanath Chariali,District

Sonitpur, Assam after aveiling the joining time.

‘(ﬁnnexure-l-ll)

iJII) That sfter the completion of one year of

service at BlSuanath Char1a11 ﬁssam, the petitioner
submitted a representatzon on 11, 5.92 requesting

the authority\to revert him to the post of Technicsl
Assistant to the parent Department, Central Farm
Machinery Training and Testing Institute,Budni
'(N;P:).éut the competent authority without considering

the petltloners representatlon ‘'extended his service

ercfo 1. 30’2 to 2842 g3,

(hnnexure-ill)

(1Y)

That your petitioner sgain submitted
representation on 29.1.93 and 25.10,93 supported by
medical certificste to the competent asuthority for

reversion to the post of Techinical Assistant

L 2R R 9



ito the parent department Buém; (MsP) on the ground

of ill health, climatic condition and family troubles.
But in reply to my pepresentation the Director of the
said institution intimated your petitioner that vide
letter No. 2~7/91 dated 31.8.92~PF that his represen=
~tation has béen under cénsideration by the Ministry
and as soén as' a suitable substitﬁte is selected, his
request for repatriation will be reconsidered. But

a considerable time has elapsed without any effect,

(Annexure=-IV) .

~( V) That your petitioner begs to state that on
the recommendation of the D.P.C. (Group 'B') of the
Departhent of Agri and Coopn. held on‘13.12.94 the

: Competentvauthority was pleaséd to promote and
"appoint your petitioner as Aéétt. Engineer (Testing)
vide order No, 6-8/93:MY’(Admn) dated 15.2495 ana

posted at Anantapur (AP).

(Annexure-~ V) .

( VI) That in connection with the matter stated

aﬁove your petitioner begs to;state thaf before the
D.P.C.,was'held on 13,12,94 your petitioner submitted
éeveral representations before the Competent authority
réquesting for reversion to the parent department

to the post of Technical Assistant at CeFeMe & Tola,

Tractor Nagar, Budni (MP) vide letter dated 25.10.93,

1e9¢930cccss



"for the follow ng reliefs i~
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District Sonitpur, Assam = Respondent No., 1 for
redressal as regards transfer to the parent depart=-
ment‘Q Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing

Institute, Budni (MP) (Choice of place) as per Rule,

but\no relief is given to the applicant till datee

-

11. Matter not previously filed or pending with

any other Court @

 The applicant/petitioner declares that he

‘has not filed any application, writ petition-or suit

before any Court of law or any other authoritye"

.

'1?. Relief .sought

In view of the facts and circumstances stated

above at paragraphs 3, 4 and 7, the petitioner pray

I) To direct the authority to consider
his representation/appeal and post him
to a place of his choice as mentioned .

. in the Bepresentation.

II) To restrain the authority from giving
effect to the impugned transfer order

Ministry of Agriculture (Deptt. Of

Agriculture & Coopn.) dated 15,2.93 till

the disposal of the representatione.

III) epoecee
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‘To any other relief or reliefs to which
- the applicant is legally entitled under

law and equity may also be granted.

13. Grounds for Relief :

I)

'That the authority concerned has passed
the impugned order of transfer without
taking into consideration the several. .
representations filed by the applicant for

posting him in a place of his choice on

the ground of his ill health, climatic

'ii)

condition and family troubles éupported

by medical certificate.

That as per provisions laid down under
FeRe & S.Re" Rule 8 and 9, the applicant
is legaily‘entitled to claim for posting

him in a plécé of his shoice., Thedappellant

has élready completed 21 years of service

and also completéd four years of service

~working in the North Eastern Regione. The -

III)

authority concerned while passing the

transfer order has completely overlooked

the said aspect of the matter.

. That the applicant by submitting repré~
sentations after representations made out
valid and sufficient grounds for posting

-

him......C



him in a place of his choice i.e. Central

Garm Machinery Training & Testing Insti-

~tute, Budni (MP) béihg a choice of his

posting, he is legally entitled to such

posting.

14. Interim order if any prayed for

The petitioner prays the following interim

order for the ends of justice.

The order of transfer dated 15.,2.95 1ssued

under No. 6-8/93~MY(Admn.) by the Government of

India, Mlnistry of Agriculture (Deptt. of Agriculture

& Cooperation) may be stayéd.

15, ‘The épplicant desires to have the oral hearing

at the 'stage bf admission,

le, Pafticglars of Bank Draft/Postal dier in

‘respect of application fee

Application fee ‘e R5450,00

: l.l'Numberkof Indian Postal Order :=~ 03 883833
2. HName of the Issuing Officer :— Gauhati Post
: Officeo
3. Date of issue of Postal Order s~ 20,3,1995
Past Office at which payasble s+ Guwahati.

4.



- 15 =

17 :List of Enclosures':

1,

20

A3s

4.
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Letter No. EST/5-80/70 dated 31.5.91 issued
by the Administraﬁivg Officer on behalf of
Director, Govt. of India,'Central Farm
Machinery Training & Testing ;nstitute,

Tractor Nagar, Budni (MP),

Notification No., 9-18/90-MY (Admn) dated
| Sept.'91 issued and communicated by
the Under Secretary to the Govt. of India,
Ministry of Agriculture, Deptte. of Agricul=

ture & Coopn., New Delhi.

Petition by Sri P.C. Jain, addressed to
the Joint Secretary (PP & MY) Deptt. of
Agricultural\& Cooperation, Ministry of

Agriculture, New Delhi dated 11.5.92.

Lietter from Sri .'poCo Jain' dated 29.1.93

~addressed to the Joint Secretary (PP & MY)

._Min;stry-of Agricultﬁre (Depttes of Agril &

Coopn), New Delhi,

Letter from Sri P.C. Jain dated 1.,9.93
addressed to the Joint Secretary (PP & MY)

Ministry of Agriculture, New Delhi.

Letter from Sri P.C. Jain dtd. 12,10.93
addressed to the Joint Secretary (PP & MY) Mi-

nistry, of Agrizculture, New Delhi,

contGensee
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8.

9.

10,

11.

12,

- 16 - .

Letters from Sri P.C. Jain dated 25,10.,93,
29.12,93 addressed to the Joint Secretary

(MY), Ministry of Agriculture, New Delhi.

Medical certificate issued by Sri K. Bora,
Medical Officer N.E.Re. Farm Machinery Trainihg'
& Testing Institute, B. Chariali, Sonitpur

District; Assam.

Letters from Srl P.C. Jain dtd. 10.5.94,

22.9.94, 18. 10 94, 9.1,95, 6.3.,95 and 25,10,93

addressed to the Joint Secretary (PP & MY)

Ministry of Agriculture, New Delhi.

W.T. Message dated 9.3.95 from Sri P.C. Jgin
addressed to the Under Secretary Machinéry

AGRINDIA, New Delhi.,

.Copy of FR & SR Part I regarding concession

for seiving in North~-Eastern Region for the

Central Government employees.,

Order dated 15.2.95‘issueé by the Unde£

Secretary to the Govt. 0of India under No,
-8ﬂ93-94 -MY (Admn) Govt, of India, Ministry
of Agriculture Deptt of Agril & Coopn., New

Delhi regardlng transfer on promotione.
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VERIRICATION

Tows

i, Sri Padam Chand- Jain, Assistant
Engineer (Testing) North. Eastern Regioh Farm
Machinery Training & Testing Institute, Biswanath

Chariali, District Sonitpur, Assam, Son of Sri

G«C. Jain, aged asboub 50 years, résident_of

Biswanath CHariali, District - Sonitpur, Assam,
do hereby verify that the contents.of paragraphsA
ofA;tem No. 1 to ;g;f are true to my persoﬁal
knhowledge and those made in paragraphs &

are matters of records which I believe to be

‘truelo

. And I sign this verification on ﬁhis

the 20th day of March, 1995,

Dated g;/g/?s‘

. Place ;Gaﬁhati. - fg ( Vvtcllkjwucy(\jQJH

Slgnature {f@ 27

"To

The Reglstrar,

Central Administrative Tribunal -
Gauhati Bench, p
Guwahati,.
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Govermment of India,
Central Farm Machinery :
Training & Testing Institute,

Tractor Nagar , BUdni(MCP.) 466445 s’}b’

Dated the 318t May,1991

Vil

OFFICE ORDER

Oonsequent upon his acceptance of the post of Assistant
Engineer(Testing) at North Eastern Region Famm Machinery
Training & Testiny Institute, Biswanath,Charaili,Distt,.Sonitpur
(Assam)offered to him vide Ministry of Agricul ture(Department of
Agriculture & Co-opn),New Delhi,lettar No.9-18/90-My(Admn) dated

the 9th February,1991 on the terms and conditions stipul ated

therein,sShri p,C,Jain, Technical assistant of this Institute is
hereby relieved of his duties from this Institute in the afternoon
of 31st May,1991,to take-up his new assignment as Assistant

Englneer(Testing)/at North Eastern Region Farm Machinery Training

and Testing Institute, Biswanath, Charaili,Distt.Sonibpur(Assam)
after availing joining time as admissible-under the rules,

DISTRIBUTION

\ \mg.é‘;j-m, \

(V.H.HAVALDAR) '

Administrative Officer
for Director

*~ 1) Shri P.C;Jain, Technical Assistant 3:;
2) Acoounts Section(2 ocoples) -LPC may please be prepared and

passaed on to Estt.Section,

3) General file of Techinical Assistant
4) Caretaker

OCopy to:s

1) The Under Secretary(Machinery)to the Govt. of India,.
Ministry of Agriculture(Deptt, of Agri & Co-opn) :

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi- this has referenoce to Ministry's

‘let;er referred to

above. C

2) The Director, North Eastern Region Farm Machiner? Training
" and Testing Institute, Biswanath, Charaili, . '
Dist. Sonippur(Assam) - His service records,;,P.Cs €tCs

shall be sent in due course, )

3) The Pay & Accounts Officer(Plant Protection & Misc)
01d CQ Building, Block-III,Level-III,N.H-1V,

Faridabad (H ana
No .PAO/TTC/93 of Shri P.C.Jain,may kindly be transferred to

- with request that the G.p,F. account

" Pay & Acocounts Officer, Madras on allotment of new

acoount number,

4) The Pay & Acoounts Officer,Ministry of Agriculture
(Deptt, of Agri & Co-opn),191,North Usman Road,
nadras-600-017(Tamil Nadu) - He is also requested to

kindly allot a new

under intimnation to this office as well as to PAO,Faridabad,

G.P.F. account number to Shri P.C.Jain,

for Director

b
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Ty ';{ (TO B PUBLISHED IN PART-I SCTION 2 OF THs GAZWTTE
" OF INDIA) L | :

No,9-18/90-1y{ Admn. )

Governinent of India : :

Ministry of Agriculture f
Department of Agri. & Coop.

® % 0 00 0.0 0 0

" Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi
Lated the Sept., 91.
NOTLIEICATION
. The Competent Authority is pleased to appoint
Shri P.C; Jain, Technical Assistant, Central Farm Machinery -}
Training and Tésting Institute, Budni (M.P.) as Asdistant .
ingineer (Testing) in the scale of pay of Rs.2000~60-2300-EB-
75-3200-100-3500 on purely adhoc basis at North-sgstern Region 3
Farm Machinery lraining and lesting Instifute, Biswanath J
Chariali, Distt. Sonitpur (Assam) w.e.f.'4~6-91(£oren00n5 and
for a period upto 29th February, 1992 or until further orders

whichever ls earlier, '
‘ '(;ﬁh{§é>——-"“

_ ‘ (R. Kandir)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

, CD

To
The Manager,
Government of India Press, : .
Faridabad (Haryana) with Hindi version.

Copy toi- - |
1. Pay & Accounts Otfice, Lepartment of Agriculture & Coop.,
0 0ld C.G.0., Complex, NH IV, Fgfidébgd (Haryana) .

27" 8H.'P.C. Jain, Asstt. dnglneer (Testing), North-Bastern

s .. Region: Farm Maghinery Trg., & Testing Institute, Biswanath,
, y Trg, & T¢ ‘

Charlali,.Distt. Sonitpur. {Assam). S K
3. The Director, Ceéntral Farm Machinery Training & Testing
Institute, Budni (M.P.). ‘ o o
L. 'The Directomy Northern Région Farm Machinery Training. and
, ;Testihg,lnsgaiuté; Hissar (Haryana). . '
5. The Director, Southern Région Farm Machinery Trg. & Testing
Institute, Garladinne, Distt. Anantapur (A.P.).
6. The Director, North-Eastern Region Farm Machinery Training
_ % Test%ng Institute, Biswanath, Chariali, Distt. Sonitpur
Assam). ' :

7. AS(S)/JS(PP&MY)/DS(PP&MY)/JC(MX.-I‘I,)A/JC'(MY-II)/DC(MY)/ B j
l

4 AC(MY)/US(MY):
8. Personal. file/Guard file/Service Book/Spare copies.,
9. Pay & Accounts Ofrice, 'Deptt. of Agri. & Coop., 16=4,

Akbar Road; New Delhi.- o
tv ’.,‘\r“)i '

PR - (R. Kandir) L
~a - . Under Secretary to the Govt: of India h

j;; *\65 L : ..-'.l-A_' - ' 5 ~. .:1. ..;‘ ) L' i‘
o |
Rpons |
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To

The Joint Socretary(PPaMY) 7
Ministry of Agriculture, '

(Deptt., of Agri. & Coopn.),

Krishi Bhavan,

NEW DELHI-110 001,

Sub s~ Application for reversion to the post of Technical
Assistant to the parent department- Central Farm
Machinery Training & Testing Institute,Budni(M.P.)

s0 s 0000

Sir,

Respectfully I am to submit that I was appgointéd
to the post of Assistant Engineer(Testing) on purely
adhoc basis at North Castern Region Farm Machinery Tra-
ining & Tezling Institute, Biswanath Chariali (Assam)
wee,f, 4,6,91 vide Ministry's order No.9-18/90-MY (Adm, )
dated Sept,'91 for a period of one vear or upto 29,2,92
whichever ispsrlier, Although the Ministry has extend
the term of my adhoc-appointment for another one year

S wee f. 1,3,92 to 28.2.93 but due to the circumstances

prevalling at my native place including Budni wheré my
family members are residing at prcsent, I am unable to
continue here for fufther period, I am submitting here
—-under few points for perusal and sympethetic considera-
tion of my case,

f. The climate of this area does not sult to my health |
and I an zlways 21iling with one or other disease,

2, My fatheqﬁs of such old age and requires my presence -
near to him, In addition to this, I have to look *
after my family affairs,

3. My two chilidvon ara 3tudylnghn Secondary classas &
requlres.my pr2sence to -guide them in their study
Both the children have les:pn the positinn of |
their marks after my joining here.

4, My wife is also a B,P, patient and always roquires
my presence to manage her treatment from time to
tima,

! It 1is, therefore, requested that my case may
kindly be considered slmpethetically and pass the order
for my reversion from this Institute to the post of
Technical Assistent at Central Farm Machirery Training
& Testing Institute, Budni, (i,P) as early. as possible,

Thanking you sir,
Youtjs fiiﬁpfuilyi

‘“i/qjifiiv

(P.C. JAIN)
ASSIST NT ENIINEFR(T)
Copy to 1 o
1. The Director, Central Farm Machinery Training

& Testing Institute, Budni, (M.P.) '

2. The Director, North Eastern Region Farm
Machinery Training & Testing Institute,
Biswaneth Chariali, Distt, Sonitpur (Assam)

ASSISTANT ENGINEER(T)
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Tho Joint Sscretary(PI'aMY)
Ministry of Agriculture,
(Deptt, of Agri. & Coopn.),
v Krishl Bhavan,

ya Niziv DELHI - 110 001,

lhrouyh Diractor, N, N F.MT&T, 1.
Blawanath Chariall (Assam).

Sub ject t- Applicatien for xaverslon te the post of
Tuchnical Assistant to the parent dopartment -
Central Farm Machinecry Tralning & Testing
Institute, Budni (M.T.) . \\
|

L I AN J L 2 BN ] L3R I ] L BN J
"f\CLC\v’h
Respectod “**

Kindly refer my representation datsd 11th Mcy.
1992 requesting to rolgeve me from the post ef Assistant
Enyincer{Tasting), Nerth Sastern Reglien Farm Machina%y
Training & Testing Institute, Biswanath Chariali, (A*aam)
to my parvent department Contral Fama Machinory Training
and Tecsting Institute, Budnil (M.D.) BERY

In thils connectlion,; I have been intimated by the\ﬂ
Dir.ctor of this Institute vida Lotter Hoo2-T/91-PF dated
the 31st Aug,., 1992 stating that my repruosentation has
baeen censldered by the Minlstiry and as soen as 8 suitably
substituie is selected my reausst for repakriatlon will
ne recensidered,

A tonsiderohle tims has beon passed there alter
and I would liko to request you sir, thaﬁ the climatic
conditien and water of Ehis place is not favouring me.
buring lesst four months poriod 1 have roen admitted twlce
in the Civil Mospltal fer trsztment of my stomach. Due
to this stemach trouble I always feel sick and dificult
to work mnras in this region. by otlier famlly membors
rasiding at Pudnl and my wife 1s alse in sick condition
and nced my presehce there,

It is, therofore, requeskhed that my case may
kindly bu coconsidornod sympalhetically and pass the oxdex 1!
fer my ruvcx"ion from this Institute ta thue post of '
Tochnicdl Assistant at CF.M.T.2.T.I., Pudni (M.P.) by
the end of February, 1993 er as early as possible,

/

Thankiny yous

o Ycur'ZQfaitTfully.
[ \ It
M \oe— ,‘ \\’%V['&
N ( F.Co JAIN )
$§@Aﬂ RUTERIT IGTNUER (TESTING)
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Distrd bution R S '

1. Pay & Acoounts Offlcer, Deptt of Agrl & Cbopn.,
01d C.G.0. Complex, Block-III Level III, NH-1V,
Fariddbad(Haryana)

2. "Pay & Acdunts: Offlrer, Deptt, of Agri. & Coopn.,
191, North Usman Ryad, T. Nagar,Madras(Tam11 Naduj .

3. .The Director; North Eastemn Region Farm Machinery
Tralnlng & Testing Jnstltute, Blswanath Ch rlali
Di'stt.Sonitpur( Assam)s ¢ L :

4, - The Director, Northern Rvglon Fr.om Nbchlnery Tlaining
& Testing Institute, Hissar (Haryana).

5. The Director, Central Farm. Nbchlnery Tralnlng & Testing .
Institute,’Budnl (M.P ¥. .-u-< EE i : ‘

'~6;_ The Director, Southern Region Farm Machlnery Trainlng . :
' & Testing- Instiﬁute, Garladinne, Distt Anantapur(A-Po) . :
{4 ‘woples ). - e |

o 7f“ Oﬁficlala concerned ( 3 c0ples )

8, kersonal files ( 3 copies ). ”~.e;;{ e e
9. JC(My)/ DC(My) / AC(My) / My(I&P) / My( AI) / SRO( My) Ve

Assistant ‘Engineer., _ |
10. kS .to JS (MM, Fy & My)/ Dlrector( PP. & My)/ UC‘( My) .
11. Guard file / Spare copies (10) ‘
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Ty From +  Shri p.c, Jain
g“ : Assistant Enginoor(Testing)
? North Eastern Reglion Farm )
Machinery Training & Testing
Institute,BISW!RATH CHARIALI
Distt, Sonitpur(Assam) 784176,
oy \
The Joint Secretary  gppamy) Dateds ' -1

Ministry of Agriculture,
(Deptt. of Agri. g Coopn, )
Krishi Bhavan,

NEW DELHI - 110 001,

Through the Director, North Eastern Region Farm ‘ |
Machinary [raining g Testing Institute, "
PO BISWANATH CHARIALZ ( Assam ). 1

SUB - Reversion to parent department to the post of . )
. Technical Assistant at C.F.M.T.&.T.I., Tractor 1
Nagar, Budni ( M.P.)

Respected Sir, ' J

16.3.93 and 3.8,93 r@garding relieving from this Institute to

-t L.

Therefore, I am again and again Trequesting you sir,
for sendiny favourabje order to relieve me from this Institute
as early ag possible,

L U,

Thanking you,

Your'% faithfglly.
, B

! .
~ L

(/'\ v 7 e
( - r, 1’
)

T
( P.C. JAIN
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Farm Machinor{ Training and
Testing Insti utc(N.E.R.

Distt, Senitpur ( Assam ),

Dated 3 2. 10-90

The Jeint Secrotary (PP & MY)
Ministry ef Agriculture,
(Deptt, of Agri., & Ceopn.),
Krishi Bhavan

NEW PALHE = 1o oo1.

Threugh the Directer, Nerth Lastern Reglien Farm Machinery
{rcining & Testing Inutituto, iswanath Chlriall\

Assam )

SUB t- Reversien te parent departnant te the pest of
Technical Assistant at C,F.M,T,&,T,.I., T:actor

Nagar, Budni ( M.P.)

Regpected Sir,

Kindly refer my xepregsentatiens dated 11,09,92,
29.01,93, 06,03,93, 03.08,93 and 01.09.93 regarding
relieving frem this Institute te Central Farm Machinery

Training & Testing Institute, Tracter Nagar, Budni, (M.P.).

Therefers, 1 am requesting yeu sir fer sending
faveurable erder te relieve me from this Inatitute as

early as pessible,

Thanking yeu,
' Yours faithfully,

/
s Lo e 9

Wi

BISWANATH CHARIALI - 784 176,

{

Frem s P.C, JAIN 4;//
Assistant Enginooriroating) g

— i T m‘*_:__,“::‘ Ry : “a:x;i‘ i

!
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From t P,C, JAIN, e
ASSISTANT ENGINEER(TESTING)
North Fastern Region Farm
Machinery Training & Testing
Institute, PO ; B.CHARIALIL,
Distt, Sonitpur ( Assam ),

Dated the ' 11910

—
—
e

The Joint Becretary(mr)
Ninistry of Agricu ture,
(Deptt. of Mrio & COOpno)'
Krishi Bhavan,

NEW _DELHI - 110 001,

Through 'DIractor, N.LER.FMLT.&.T.1.,, Biswanath Chariali(Assam),

SUB - Transfer to the post of Assistant Engineer(Testing) at
Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing Institute,Budni,

R/Sir,

I am to state that I am working in this Institute since |
last 2Y2 years on the post of Assistant Engineer(Testing) on
purely adhoc basis, I was semior most Technical Assistant at
Central Farm Machinery Training and Testing Institute, Budn{,
(M.P.) from where transfered ¢n adhoc promotion at this North
Eastern Reglon Inst{tute for the period of one year, Now X am
completing my extensicn an 28.02.9ﬂ. : ' )

At present a post of Assistant Engineer(Testing) 1s vacant
at Caontral Farm Machinepy Treining and Testing Institute, Budni,
(M. ). Beinglk senior most technical Assistant and havéng 2Y2
years experience of Assistant Engincer(T) at this Institute,
I should bea considered for the post of Assistant Englneor(rs
at Dudni and transfered to Budni, ,

, Since last ona yedr 1 am requesting to Ministry for ny -
reversion to parent department due .to unsuitable climatic '
condition and sickness for which & coertificate by authorised
Doctor of this Institute wes submitted in which Doctor has |
advised to change the plaee( A photocopy of certificate s \\
attached for perusal ), '

- Now I am again refuesting you sir, for kind considera-
tion for my transfer to the post of Assistant Engineer(Testing
at m{ parent department Central Farm Machinery Training and
Testing Institute, Budni (M.P,)

Thanking you j
. Your|'s fai7ﬁfu11y,

Atgore

( P.C. JAIN )
Copy' to 3~ :

- Joint Commissioner(MY), Ministry of Agriculture,
' (Dnﬁjt. of Agri. & Coopn.), Krishi Bhavan, NSW DELHI = 130 001, g

Dimecby o ppy e R RN N LR S A
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78 CLINIC & LABORATORY

."' . "’ .?
s A / . CHARIALI  SoNPUR o
T hf" Bora, M.B.B.S. (Gat)  CORSULTATION HOURS
" .si'; - . - Mérilhgt 8 AM, To 4 p.M.
| ' Regd. No. 3938 Sun?iav 1 8AM. o § PM.

TO_MOM 1T MAY B2 GONGaNRED

This 18 to cortified that Bhet
P.C. Jain, Assistant Engineer(Testing)
of North Eastern Reglen Parm Machinesy
tratnidd & T88ting tnstitute, B,chartali |
Distt. Senitpur (Assam) 18 suffesring .
from . Renal Calle stten - en at Chinglald,
84 1 advice him te thahge the elimate as
9arly as pasaisle) as the si{mald of tnis
~ dréa 1< net'sultable fed his Hédien,”
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The Joint Secretary

R S - Institute, B, Chariali, Digtt

AT ety

From : p,C, JAIN IR
Asslt, Engineer(Testing)

Institute, B, CHARIALI - 784 176,
Distt. Sonttpur ( Assam )

*

(]l
(iJU' ’ Reminder No, *
S Dated the 29,4 Sept., 1994,

’

»

Ministry of Agriculture,’
(Deptt, of Agri, g Coopn, )
Krishi Bhavan,

NEW DELHI - 110 001,

SUB 1~ Transfer from this Institute to Central‘Farm'Machinery
: Training g Testing Institute, Budni - regarding,

.......

Respected Sir, '

Kindly refer My no of requests for transfer from this

Institute to Central Farm Machinery Trg. & Testing Institute,’//

Budni (M.P.) on medical ground,

: I am working here as Asstf. Engineer({esting) since last
3 years and 4 months, At present in Budni Ins itute a post of

. : It 15, therefore, requested that I may ledly be
transferred from this Institute to Central Farm Machinery Trg,
and Testing Institute, Budni as early as possible, !

Thanking you

Your's faithfglly,

AY

i:.." .
( poCo JAIN')‘ . I
ASSISTANT ENGINEER (TESTING)

~ Cepy to the Director, Farm Machinery Training & Testin

« Senitpur (Assam
for kind informatien and Necessary actien please,

\

Asstt.\&ngiqgo'(r)
AN e

— (Y . S 't
LA xRy

1 ‘ ,

Farm Machinery Training & Testing

—— e —————— L




(5 /%QWMDfAA&:BMJEq
From P.C, JAIN

Assistant Engineer(Testing)
Farm Machinery Training & ,
&

Testing Institute(NER),
Biswanath Chariali ( Assam ),

Dated Jp § 4y

7 sTo,
‘~,ﬁ{////The Joint SecretarI(MY) to
A Ministry of Agriculture,
S (Deptt, of Agri. & Coopn.),
/o Krishi Bhavan,

NEW DELHI - 110 001,

W,

Through, Director, N,E.R.F.M.T.&.T.I., Biswanath Chariali.

SUB :~ Choice posting after completion of fixed Tennure in
North Eastern Region,

® ® 000 00

Respected Sir,

I am to state that 3 years ago I was transferred from
Central. Farm Machinery Training & Testing Institute, Budni, (M.P,)
to North Eastern Region Farm Machinery Training & Testing Institute,
B. Chariall ( Assam ) to the post of Assistant Engineer(Testing)
on adhoc promotion,. ‘

1 have already completed my 2 years Tennure peried in North
Eastern Region ' | ° " and still awaiting my transfer order.
I have written to Ministry so many times for transfer due to
myailment. . I also personally approached Joint Commiesioner(MY) -
and Under Secretary(MY) in January, 1994 at New Delhi for the same.
I donot know why it is being delayed th-ough a number of requests
have been made by me, I am loosing my health in Assam day by day
and 1s unbearable. If precess of transfer as Assistant Engineer
1s lengthy, I should be reverted back to the post of Technical
Assistant at Budnl Institute where I may take care of my health,

It is,therefore, requested that my case should be
considered sympathetically and I should be relieved from this
Institute to Central Farm Machinery Training and Testing Institute,
Budni (M.P.) as early as possible.

Your'slfaithful Y,

\,I\/\ W/ \"'/f’//
" ( p.C, JAIN ) '

- -
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<

From 3 P.C, JAIN
. Asstt, Engineer(Testing)

iy '
/
)I u ’,\‘
!
To,

The Jolnt Secretar
- Ministry of Agrlcu{turo,
(Deptt. of Agri. & Coopn.
Krishi Bhavan,
NEW DELHI -~ 110 001,

Transfer from this

suB s~
Training & Testing

Respected Sir,

Kindly refle
Central Far

Budni (M.P.)

1 am working here
At present in Budni Ins$
Due to unfavourable

Farm Machinery Training & Testing
Institute, B, CHARIALI - 784 176,

Distt. Sonitpur ( Assam ).

Remindexr No. ‘
Dated the 18th Oct., 1904,

o Central Farm ﬁachinery

Institute t
Budni -~ regarding.
’

Institute,

e 00 s 00

or transfer from this

r my no of requests f .
m Machinery Trg. & Testing Institute,

Institute to
on medlcal‘ground.

Loy

as Asstt, Engineox;_({lt ! ce A
ute a post o

t feeling well

fg 3 years & § months.
e ting) is lying vacant,
here and loosing my

Asstt, Enginear (Tes

climatic condition I am no
already complet

health dajy by day. I have

ContraL.Fa;g,Machinery
It 1s, therefore,

\° . and.Testing

0 | Thankiné you

\vfébpy to
(Assam

. of 2 years, and desire to go back my
Training & Test

ted that 1 may kindll be -
hinery Trg.

" transferred from this Institute
Institute, Budni as

the Director,

Institute
) for informa

ed my Tchguro Perxrlod

parent depar ment at

reques
to Central Farm Mac
early as possible,

Your's falthfully,

N
( p.C. JAIN )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER

bFarm.Machinery.T
B. Chariall, Dis

(NER),
tion please.

.Asstt.EngineerST)\c

gstiﬁd) since last

ing Institute, Budni(M.P.).

(TESTING)

raining & Testing
{stt, Sonitpur

l’\ \\4\"‘\’/,—__/ N
P (c”q“\

T————
e p———
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Froms P.C. JAIN 'ﬁq
Assistant Engineer(1) 4
Farm Machdnory Training & Tea ing
metitute(North Rastern Region)
Biswanath~Cherialg
Listet, SONITFUR
ABSAM

The Joint Socrmtary(my)

to the Govt, of mdida,
Ministry of Agriculture
(Deptt., of Agri, & Co.opn)
Kxuhi Bhluen,-

. BBY_DELHI. 110001

THROUGH 21mctot, NEFP. Foli,T & T.I-,Binamgh,&urhll;
ssam, ' ;

Subjects Choice of posting after completion of tenmre,
r/S1g,

Ki&dly refer my e:rifer requ:st for trensfer to my
perent office at pudni,which is my chofos of place for
po‘ilhq on completion of tenmure perfod at Korth kascern
Region,

I 8m working at this Imati:ute since June,199¢,0n
the post of Ass{istont Engirear(iasting) on ad-hoc banis,

I havs completed yI y28rs servico at Korth Bestern hegion
Fatm Machinory Trafning & Testing Inotitute, Bioswaneth.

Chariall, Assem,which {8 much more than ths tennure prescribed
for North Eastern Region. ‘

It {8 understood that the y.cent postof Assistapt
Engineer(T) ere bsing f1]led sShortly . In this regsrd,I
re uest xou sir, that {f ry case |a cons {derx:4, I m3y kindly
be posted st the Central Farm Machinery Tmtninr & lesthg
Institute, Budni(M.p.), being my chcier of posting plaem, -

Thanking you,

\

Your ﬁm‘;{)‘,,

: 7

T —/pf?”‘\ QLIS
(PeCo AIN) ™ |

Assistapt Bngirnser(Testing) .



Mnistry of Agricul ture
(Deptt, of Agri, & Qoopn.)
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.

,i“xiixh . ’;I

. (Thmugh lDirec‘mr' Fam Ivjachinery Trg. & Testin\g Instt-i 1’1

The Joint Secretary ' '
!

Biswanath Chariali, Assam) ,

Subject: Request for Py cholce-posting ag Central Farm Machinery;;

Training & Testing Institute, Budni (ME.)y regarding,

Respected sir, ’ g

Mst humbly, I crave to make the follo

A wing submissions
for your kind ang Sympathetic consideration,

. . Sir, .ocongequent upon my promotion from Technica; fl
Assistant, Cantral Farm Machinery Training &« T ,
E

‘ esting Insti- -
. tute, Budni to the'‘post of Assistant Engineer( Testing, on
A effect from 4-6-1991,31 wWas posted to the
' Farm Machinery Training & Testing Institute, Bis, Ndath Charialg
Assam, I have been working as Assistant Engineer( lesting) at -
«6.91.0n ad-hoe basis and have since -

s with effect from 13.12,94 wide }
Order "0, 6-8/93-My( Admn, ) dated 15.2.1995, While giving me ,
regulac promotion to the rost of Assistant Ingineer(r), T '
ave also been transferrad &5 Ananta

——

’

pUr Tnstitute, ) |

tany a times and therefore I

Ty 0 revert me to the rost of

"Techni cal Assistant even at :cinj Institute., But the Mnistry i
M has not been kind to"me 55 Iar. : g

I
As you are aware Sir, persons posted at Morth Lustem f
Region for fixed tenure are jiven their clhoice posting when ,
they complete thelr tenure, Byt though I have @Oimpleted more - B
than the fixeq tenure of tuo Years and had severga] times requested E
the Ministry to order my trangfer t Budni Institute - . to iy

heal th problems/now I have been transferred ¢, Anantapur Instt.,
vide the aforesaid Order to, 6. /".’l-.".y( Almn,) dated 15kh Il‘eb.,95.',.
tgnoring my rightfu] arpeal f, ‘choice-posting’ .

renal oolic and My heal th
ast 3% years, I thought that if

X 12, 1 could take care of my own heal th
and Al so ‘mould hgve looked 57

; VeI Ry aned and alling porents (my :
father hos lost hig eyesight) wio are wholly dependo; onome, ¢
Besides, ’" sudden transfer to g

SAtapur 1nsti tute har, )

0% tenlsio:z and anxiety, rarticu . ¥ because, being the senj YIMo st,

Justice has been denied o PG ov...isuking PVE, instructio - for
'Choice-posting‘ in t' ‘s regard.

T " 2/-‘

increased

T L



: 3% years,
e parents,
with unfl

But unfortunately Sir,

somretime after hearing the news
pur Institute,and ever
and I am feeling very gick
very much disheartened to s

i~ kI ground,
4| reconsider Ty appeal for posti
',;.;... ®fpassionate grounds to save
~ Thanking You,
Dalz - 212, q¢

o ’“L”I .,

after ge*
sting),

Y as possible and
ing my regular promo-

I was neld in

thrall fcr quite
of

ssure has risen much
Therefore, I feel

t perhaps my sincer¢ty and

urs faith((ﬁlly »
/! _
LW %Z as

( P.C.Jain )
Assistant Engineer(T)
FMTTI, Bl swanath Cha
Distt.Sonit r (Assam),

Iy sudden transfer o Ananta-
since/ ry Blood Pre

and depr.:ssed,
Larl t tha

riali,

—————
- ——— .

-t g e —

T,




AGRINDIA
NEWDELH1I

KINDLY REFER MY
FEBRUARY ()

PLEASE CONVEY FINAL DECISSION

A0 ~,
i : hﬁJk.ﬁéj
Aoanie s VT 7 .
() T3 a1y frram
.V;v DETARTMENT QF 1TELECOUM S T e 110w 59
DY S
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s, Peply paw - SafRe ta/r, aniv er g T O B A S 1 EE TR R EXU \
e/ Ui cebivage s . C e “ '
i;,/ frd o’l! eifs 1 23, 1 LU IRD IHE R PR y
. rw noywre Fangae g7 4 ) | ”\ j
Preset:ted for Trangpsieior ot o Indiag, ');‘;?h/mr
‘edeptarh A L Rnlee, ‘.h- o e epg b
g1} aot Ll o ".:1'- R I R BT LI ETIE T
i injurs o <Cage a0 im0 Panp fent g
] Inidai [ilfs o eertion role v IR TR TI TN
dcli\rn'« | N l i it !
W) ynu Te a 1R‘at iln i g2 =
- (ST Ly Al af et LALY BN R Words
Teon i,

UNDER SECRETARY MACHINERY

REPRESENTATION DATED TWENTYFRIST

FACING MENTAL TENSION AND HARDSHIP

———

Fal eru T et [lendm®y Bigastar

Dated the 6th March,

O FARLT

1995,

st [ AS e

i st oy

¢ [odvwnn B8 () 11‘1,./‘4"- T

TRIaY q-v/\(’.?l' C N Secu,

PC  JAIN

TRAKCENTRE |
BISWAHATH CHARIALI

e [ )
(p.C. JAIN)*’ otz

ASSISTANT ENGINFER(TESTING)

FARM MACHINERY TRAINING & TESTING
INSTITU'{E(NER) B.CHARTALT™ (nssaqp—m

784 176

- o r———————— . ———

- — IS o

IMMEDIATELY (.)

—————— o — =
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5 “/77 8. Concessions for serving in  ANNEXTURE +\T77.. |
| -/ X North-Eastern Region, elc. ‘—\%h |
Dl [ Swamy’s—FR & SR, Part 1 ] qb

Cértain special concessions and service benefits are admissible to
officers transferred to the North-Eastern Region and Union Territories
listed below and to officers of North-Eastern Council when posted to
North-Eastern Region. These concessions are also admissible to those on
deputation to State Governments of Manipur and Tripura.

1. Assam o 6. Arunachal Pradesh
2. Meghalaya - 7. Mizoram !
3. Manipur \ 8. Andaman and Nicobar lslands i
4. Nagaland | 9. Lakshadweep (L & M) Islands
5. Tripura | -
. | L C )
8. Fixed Tenure— ° ~ ‘ R |

'. (a) For staff with service of 10 years or less ... Three years
(b) For staff with more than 10 years of service ... Two years .

P

| Penod of leave, training, etc., in excess of 15 days per year will be
excluded in counting the tenure penod However, the perrod may be
extended in exceptional cases in exigencies of publrc service or when the
employee concerned is prepared to stay longer. Deputation allowance will

be admissible dunng the extended period also.

9. Station of choice on completion of tenure.—On completron of the
fixed tenure,. officers may be consrdered for postmg to a station of their
~cHoice as far 4s possible. e : — e

10. Werghlage for promotion, etc.—Eligible officers shall be grven due I
recognition rrr the matter of— N | !,

(a) promouon in cadre posls, )

) deputanon 1o Central tenure pests, and
(c) courses of irarmng abroad.
“The generaf fequirement of at least three years service in a cadre post

o |betvveen Awa Ceqtral tenure 'députauons may be relaxed to two years in !
(i1 acases of megr{orrous service. ., S '
“ifepuc 1 Entry in CR—A specific entry shall be made in the CR of all

‘ ,emplo‘yees who render a full tenure o(lservrce N

A SRS TTT E ETY '

s
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“ ‘lr;’*‘ . ! f . v 1"‘ : ) ISR I AL SN

DU VR
At

——



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH ;51 GUWNAHATI - S

. 0.A. 43/95 .

Sri Padam Chand Jain ees Applicant
A

Unien ef India & Ors, «++ Respondents

PRES ENT
THE HON'BLE JUGTICE SHRI M.G .CHAUDHARI, VIGE CHAIRM\N .
THE HON'BLE SHRI.G. L. SANGLYINE, MEMBE?. (ABNVN,) .

For the Applicant e M, R,C, Das, 4
For the Respondents ,.,. M, G, Sarma, Addl.CGSC,



b e

; Memo No. : ~ Date :

Sd/- VICE CHAIRNAN
Sd/- MEMBER (ADMN)

~ Copy for infermation & necessary action to :

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

Shri Padam Chand Jain, S/0. Shri G,C, Jain, Biswanath Chariali,
Pist, Sonitpur, Assam.

The Joint Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Deptt, of Agrlculture
& Co-operative, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi,

The Directer, Farm chhinery,Training and Testing Institute,
Biswanath Chariali, Sonitpur District, Assam,

Under Secretary, Govt. of India, Nunlstry of Agriculture, Deptt

of Agri, & Co-opn,, New Delhi,

SECTION OFFICER (J) °




